



WALIKOTA SURABAYA VICTOR INTERNATIONAL SERIES 2016

Surabaya - East Java, 9 - 15 May 2016

OFFICIAL INVITATION

CLOSING DATE: 12 April 2016

All entries must be made by using the BWF Online Entry System

WALKOTA SURABAYA WCTOR INTERNATIONAL SERIES 2016

ORGANIZER : Badminton Association of Indonesia

Gedung Pusat Bulutangkis Indonesia

Jl. Damai Raya Kel./Kec. Cipayung

Jakarta Timur - Indonesia 13840

Phone: +62-21-8445080 Fax: +62-21-8445079

Email: sekjen@pbsi.or.id

LOCAL HOST : East Java Badminton Association of Indonesia

Sudirman Badminton Hall 2nd Floor

Jl. Kertajaya Indah Timur No. 8 Surabaya

East Java – Indonesia Fax: +62-31-5997543

Email: pbsijtm@yahoo.com

Contact Person:

Mr. Ferry Stewart

Mobile: +62-81-7334941

SANCTIONED BY : Badminton World Federation (BWF) &

Badminton Asia

REFEREE : Mr. Gyaneshwor Singh (India)

Email: h_gyaneswor@yahoo.com

DEPUTY REFEREE: Herman Subardjah (INA)

Email: hermansubardjah@gmail.com

DATES : 9–15 May 2016

VENUE : Sudirman Badminton Hall

Jl. Kertajaya Indah Timur No. 8 Surabaya

EVENTS

: The Championships will consist 5 categories of individual event

Event	Ent	Max Entries for	
	Main Draw	Qualifiers	- Qualifying Round
Men's Singles	48	16	64
Women's Singles	24	8	32
Men's Doubles	24	8	32
Women's Doubles	24	8	32
Mixed Doubles	24	8	32

Entries beyond the number specified below (according to BWF ranking) will automatically go on a waiting list. You will be informed about the current status of your entries.

PRIZE MONEY : US\$ 10,000

Events	Winners	Runners Up	Semi- finalist	Quarter finalists	Last 16
MS	\$750	\$380	\$145	\$60	\$35
WS		Ψ300	Ψ1*19	400	Ψ 3 3
MD (Pair)					
WD (Pair)	\$790	\$380	\$140	\$73	\$38
XD (Pair)					

Distribution of prize money is in accordance with BWF regulations.

MEDALS : Medals will be awarded to all Winners and Runners-Up

DATELINE OF SUBMISSION : CLOSING DATE | 12 April 2016

Member Associations are advise to log on to the championship webpage at:

http://bwf.tournamentsoftware.com/sport/tournament.aspx?id=4273C0 CA-EB81-4FB3-8DBB-A58B709E934B

and submit the entries online.

- You will require a username and password to submit your entries and this can be obtained from the BWF: please contact Mr. Shan at s.ramachandran@bwfbadminton.org. The online entry page will close immediately on Tuesday, 12 April 2016 at 23:59 hours, BWF Headquarters time (+08:00h GMT) and you are required to submit the entries on time. Late entries will not be accepted.
- No entry forms are required by Member Association.
- After the closing date, the BWF Online Entry System will send notification to all participating Member Associations confirming receipt of final entries.
 Receipt of this notification is the conclusive evidence of receipt of entries before the deadline.
- The Member Associations should contact BWF immediately if such notice is not received by the Wednesday (next day of the entries closing date) by noon BWF Headquarters time (+08.00h GMT) following close of entries.
- If no objection is received by BWF by Thursday (second day after the entries closing date) 23.59 hours BWF Headquarters time (+08.00h GMT) following the close of entries, the entries shall be deemed to be correct. No complains/objections shall be entertained after this point.
- All entries must be submitted online only

COMPETITION RULES AND REGULATIONS

The General Competition Regulations of BWF shall be applicable to the Championship.

SCORING SYTEM: Rally point system: 3 x 21 points.

SHUTTLECOCKS : VICTOR shuttlecocks will be used in the tournament.

CLOTHING AND ADVERTISING:

Advertising on clothing and colour of clothing shall be regulated by BWF General Competition Regulations 19 to 23.

KEYDATES : Seeding and draw will be conducted by BWF

World Ranking Date for M & Q : 14 April 2016

M&Q Publish Date : 15 April 2016

World Ranking Date for Seeding : 21 April 2016

Seeding Report - Publish Date : 22 April 2016

Draw Date : 26 April 2016

Last date of withdrawal without penalty: 24 April 2016

TOURNAMENT SCHEDULE :

Day 1 Monday 9 May 2016 : Qualification Rounds

Day 2 Tuesday 10 May 2016: Qualification Rounds / Main Draws

Day 3 Wednesday 11 May 2016 : Main Draws
Day 4 Thursday 12 May 2016 : Main Draws
Day 5 Friday 13 May 2016 : Quarter-Finals
Day 6 Saturday 14 May 2016 : Semi-Finals

Day 7 Sunday 15 May 2016: Finals

 Alterations due to TV-coverage or any other reason are possible and will be announced by the Referee. The above order of play may be changed at the discretion of the Referee.

 All events will be on a strict timetable system. Competitors who are not ready to play at the time for which their match is scheduled will be scratched.

TEAM MANAGER'S

MEETING: Date: Sunday, 8 May 2016

Time : 14:00 hours (local time)

Venue : Hotel Gunawangsa

Jl. Menur Pumpungan No. 62

East Java - Indonesia

As per BWF Regulations, the team must be represented in the manager's briefing. Member Associations must appoint one team manager to facilitate communication.

PRACTICE COURTS

- Practice court will only be available at the competition venue on Sunday, 8 May 2016. The Organizing Committee will be prepare an overall equitable practice schedule, taking into consideration the number of each team and priority on a first-come-first-served request basis.
- No shuttlecocks will be provided for practice.
- More courts can be booked at the hall adjacent to the competition venue at team's own cost.

DRUG TESTING : Drug Testing will be carried out by random and targeted

sample system according to BWF regulations.

ON-COURT DOCTOR :

On-Court doctor will be on duty throughout the competition at the tournament venue.

OFFICIAL HOTEL

Gunawangsa Hotel



MENUR PUMPUNGAN 62, MANYAR, SURABAYA 60118

Telp.: +62 31 295 7272 Fax.: +62 31 295 7273 Email: asm.manyar@gunawangsahotel.com

www.gunawangsahotel.com

- Room Type and Rates :
 - ✓ Deluxe Standart USD 27 per room per night
 - ✓ Deluxe Business USD 35 per room per night
- Please complete the attached hotel reservations and flight schedule form, must be submitted not later than 27 April 2016 to asm.manyar@gunawangsahotel.com and copied to the organizer at pbsijtm@yahoo.com.

AIRPORT : Juanda International Airport, Surabaya, East Java, Indonesia

TRANSPORT

Transport to/from Official Hotel and Airport will be provided upon request.

 Please complete the flight details form as attached and must be submitted not later than 27 April 2016 to pbsijtm@yahoo.com, for pick-up

arrangement.

Transport to/from official hotel and competition venue will be provided.
 Teams who choose not to stay in the official hotel or are unable to get

rooms at the official hotel due to late submission of hotel requisition, have

to arrange for their own transportation for transfers.

VISA APPLICATION

 All players and officials who require visa for enter Indonesia and needed assistance, kindly submit full passport details (Full name, Passport No, and

Date of Issue & Expiry, date and place of birth, contact number) to

sekjen@pbsi.or.id not later than 9 April 2016.

INSURANCE

The organizers will not be responsible for any injury sustained at any time,

by any player or official arising from his participation in this championship.

Any costs incurred for medical treatment and/or hospitalisation shall be

borne by the Member Association of the player/official concerned.

All player and officials are recommended to review their insurance cover

and ensure that it meets your current requirements.

Welcoming you to Surabaya!

Your Sincerely

Wijanarko Adi Mulya, SE

Chairman